


Degembar 9, 19832

Fish and Wildlife Service
Reference Service, Unic 1
1840 York Street

Denver, CO BD20OS

Dear Sirg:

I would appreciate receiving a copy of the report entitled "Bt. Croix
population of the leatherback turtle - Recovery Plan" (Region & office
Thank you very much.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
Hawaii Institute of Marine BEiology
P.0. Box 1346 - Cocomut Ieland - Kaneohe, Hawaiil 96744
Cabla Address: UNIHAW

December 9, 1982

Dr. 5. T. Garnett

Dapt. Trop. Vet. Seclance
James Cook Umiversity
Townsville, Jueésnsland
ATSTRALIA 4810

Dear Dr. Garnetc:

I would greatly appreciate reeeiving a reprint of your articla
entitled “Farm Management and Nutrition of the Green Turtle.”

Thank you wvery much.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asslstant Harine Biologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
F.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Eaneoche, Hawaii 96744
Cable Addresa: UNIHAW

December 9, 1922

Dr. J. 8. Glazehrook
Dept. Trop. Vet. Science
Jemes Cook University
Townsville, Queensland
AUSTRALIA 4310

Dear Dr. Glazebrook:

I would greatly appreciate receiving reprincs of your articles
entitled "Diseases of Farmed Ses Turtles" and "Parhological
Changes Associated with Cardiovascular Tramatodes in a Green Sea
Turtle.”

Thank you very much.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asslstant Marine Biologist

CHBE:ac
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Deécamber 9, 1982

Dr. Sceve Etém:jrk
B. W. Baruch Institute of
Harine Biology
columbla, SC 29208
Paar Steva:
If reprints are still avallable, I would appreciate receiviag a copy
of your article entitled "Sesting activity of tha loggerhaad turtle
ia South Carelins" (We. 1 and II).
Thank you very much.

Sinceraly,

GEORCE H., BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHIi: &c

L e



Dacembar 9, 1932

Mr. Dale Coggeshall

Faclfic Islands Administrator
Flsh and Wildlife Service

P. 0. Box 30167

Homolulu, H1 96850

Dear Dale:

Last month I saw a brief article in the Washiagton Post that mentioned
2 list of "Special Emphasis Species” recently designated by the Fish
and Wildlife Service. If avallable from your office, I would greatly
appreciate receiving a copy of this list along with descriptive infor-
mation on the new management effort it represents. I am, of course,
interested to learn if any of the species of sea turtles are Included
ou che list.

The enclosed article appearad in this month's issue of Hawaii Fishing
Hews. I thought that you might not have seen it.

Slocerely,

CEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ec

Enclosure



Dacember 9, 1382

br. 0. C. Stonaburnar
vational Park Service
Cooperative Ressarch Unit
Inatitutea of Ecology
Univerasity of Georgila
Athens, GA 30602

Dear Dan:
I would greatly appreciace receiving a reprint of your

article entitled "Observation on Csretts carette: & record
internesting migration ia the Atlantic” (Herp, Review 12:66).

Bast ragards,

GEORCE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



UHIVERSITY OF HAWALL AT MAROA
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0Q. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kaneohe, Hawaiil 96746
Cable Midress: TUHIHAW

December 9, 1982

Pr. L.8H.8. Huitja
Ocoan Besearch Instftute
University of Tokyo
Minamidas, Hakano—ku
Tokyo 164
JAFAN

Dear Dr. Muitja:

If copiles are available, I would greatly appreclate receiving
a reprint of vour article entitled "Preliminary studiess om the
growth and food consumption of the juvenile loggerhead turtle
{Caretta caretta) in captivicy" (Aquaculture 27:157-160).

Thank you very much.

Binceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Blologist



Decombar 9, 1982

Dr. H. B, Frazar
Iastitute of Ecology
University of Georgles
Atheas, GA 30602

Dear Ur. Frazar:

1f coples are available, I would greatly appreciate receiving a
reprint of your article entitled "Tha survival rate of juvenile
loggerhead saa turtles (Caretta caretta) necessary to maintein =
gtable population size"” B Bulletin 29).

Thank you wery much.
Sincerely, .

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Blologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWALT AT MANDA
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kaneohe, Hawadi 96744
Cable Address; URIHAW

December 9, 1982

vr., R. K« Thompson
Camarons Hatchery Co. Ltd.
Union Vala

Mauritius, Indian Ocesn

Dear Dr. Thompson:

I would greatly appreciate receiviag a reprint of your artlcle
entitled "Hesting of the green sea turtle, Chelomla mydss, in
Mauritius."

Thank you wvery mucii.
Binceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Maripe Biologist
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Docembar 9, 1982

Dr. Dave Owens

Department of Biology
Texas A & M University
College Statiom, TX 77843

Dear Dave:

If coples are available, T would greatly appreciate recelving
& reprint of your article eatitled "The imprinting hypothesis and
sea turtla reproduction" (Herpetologica, 38:124-1135).

Bast regards,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB: ¢e



"for a one-week study visit to Kaual. =%

HAWAIL INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIl AT MANDA
cooo P 0. BOX 1346 r
. KAMEOHE, HAWAIl 96744-1345

August 10, 1982

Ms. Hancy E. Hammond . .
Project Administrator’

World Wildlife Fuad = U.5. .
1601 Conpnecticut Avenus, N.W.
Waahington, D. C. 20009

Dear Haocy:

Thank you for your letter of July 30th asking for my views on the questiog
brought up in Sceve Cormelius’ letter.of July 19th. - I am sorry for this hurried
response, but your letter just arrived and 1 am now:-in 'the process of leaving
Brimfly scaced, I feel that an agency lika WHF=U.5. should remain completely
neutral on a question such as whather or not egg harveating should be canductad,
when such harvesting is proven to be biologically defemaible. Tha decisicn, in
wy opinion, should be left entirely up to the biologist, conservatiomiscs and
resource administrators that are citizens of the country in question. Leglcimata
human oeeds- and economics would obviously be a central part of such a decision.
After having stated this, I want to emphasize that, acéording to Steve's letter,
ezg harvesting on these baachas has not yet been proven.to be biologlcally
defensible (note page of letter ". . .suspiciem. . .", and ". . «1f (my emphasgis)
production data show. . .")}. Consequently, I believe that WWF-U.S. should be
opposed to egg harvest until such a time that it is "biologically defensible,”
and at that time assume a peutral position that allows the peopla of the COUnEEY
to walka their own decislon.

I hope that these comments will be halpful.
Best regards,
a/George H. Balazs (ec)

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Bilologist

GCHB:ae



Decamber 20, 19582

Chelonia Institute
P, D. Box 9174

Arlington, Virginia 22209

Dear Chelonia Instituta:

I would appreciate receiving the American Zoolegist Volume 20 (Rehavior
and Heproductive Biology of Sea Turcles) that was sdvertised in the
December issue of Marine Turtle Fewslatter.

Theuk you very much.
Bincerely,

s/ George H. Balazs (ec)

CEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE!ec

Eacl., (HFN article for Mr. Rob Truland)



December 20, 1582

The Honmorable John B. Breaux
Chairman, Subcommittee on Fisheries
and Wildlife Consarvatiom
snd the Baviroameat
Longworth House 0ffice Building
Washbingtom, D.C. 20515

Dear Hepregentative Breaunx:

I am writlag to raquest a complete copy of che record of the hearing held
on October & 1982 relating to iaportation of turtla products from the
Cayman lslanda. I understand that this record ilacludes testimonies suh-
mitted by the U.3. Administracion, the Govermment of the Cayman Islands,
the esavironmental community, Cayman Turtle Farm, and other specialisca.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

8/ George H. Balazs (ec)

GEDORGE H. BALAZS
Assiscant Marinas Biologist

GHRiae



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIT AT MANOA
Hawaili Institute of Marine Riology
P.0. HBox 1346 - Coconut Island - Kaneohey Hawail 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

Hovember X9, 1082

Hr. John Forehan
Stockbrands Co. Pty. Ltd.
P. 0. Box BO

He. Hawthorn

Western fmstralia 6016

Dear Mr. Forehan:

Thank you very such for your letter of 1 November 1982 providing
celarification on the trial uss of citanium tags in the United
Btatas.

You quoted a price of about B¢ each for the smallar tags like
the sample you sent. Is there a minimum number that must be or-

dered to receive this price! Couold I, for example, order 200
Eage at B¢ each?

Thank you for your assistanca.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assiatant Marine Blologist

GHE: ec



12 November 1982
MMFS - Box 3830
Honolulu 96812

or
HIMB- Box 1346

h Hawail 96745
pr. Bob Scott ol dE

Exacutive Dfficer IUCH/SSC

Dear Bob:

1 received your telegram asking if I would be interested in a four month
consultancy in Bali/Indonesia. Four menths is simply too long for me

to leave my wife and son, and too short a time for the cost and trouble
of moving them to Indonesia. Was your telegram really suppose to read
four montha? This seems like -quite a long consultancy period for eval-
uvating and recommending, If the focus is on Ball, it would seem to me
that a hard working individual could get the fieldwork portion done in
3 weeks at the most. Especially with the help of a capable biologlst
interpreter, The report writing could be dene back at home, where all
of the refarence literature exists.

Marold Hirth has always been execellent at these consultancles- I would
certainly recommend you try him. Also, both Dr. f&ren Bjorndal and
Anne Meylan are showing themselves to be true "experts" in this field.
These are the only three I would feel comfortable recommending right
at the moment. However, I am sure there are others who would do well,

It may be of some use for you to know that a young lady by the name of
Fransine B. Manginsela (Bogor baru bII/54&, Bogor, Indon.) has just recently
finished up a college research project on the worphometrics of Ball

green turtlas., I haven't seen the theidls, sc can't really say how it

all turned out., I know that she made a couple trips to Bali, and has

now graduated. She got my name and address from somewhere and we have
corresponded seweral times. Also she has sent a number of photesef
herself along side butcherad-up Ball greens. Her written English is

good, Perhaps there iz some way that she can help out in the IUCH

project, since I know that she is now out looking for a job.

Please think of me again for a consultancy if you ever have anything
for under one month, or. over ono yoar.

The RDE just arrived- i¥-really loocks great.
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

"Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.0LBox 1348 » Coconut Islend & Kaneohe, Hawaii 98744
Cahle Address: UNIHAW

Hovember 15, 1982

CONFIDENTIAL

Ms. Haocy E. Hammond

Froject Administrator

World Wildlife Fund - T.S.
1601 Connmecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009

Diear Hancy:

This letter responds to your request of 25 October asking for my review comments
on proposals submitted by D. Bobinson and 5. Cornelius. My comments will be
fairly brief, because I don't feel I'm the best person to be doing the review
for these particular topics. I strongly recommend that vou ask Dr. David
Ehrenfeld to advise you on the proposals. His address is: Dept. of Biology,
Cook College, Rutgers University, P. 0. Box 231, New Brunswick, NJ 08903.

Incidence of funpus . . . by §. Cormelius

This certainly seems like a worthy project for the few dollars being reguested.
However, quite frankly I am unable to follow the chain of egg and embryo sur-
vival described in 2.2 and illustrated in Appendix I. There must be a batter
way to explain this to the reader. Perhapa by writing the percentages and
impacting factors right on the pie graphs? And also having "E" and "I" stay

E and I instead of turning inte "F" and "J". Alsc, the reader needs to know
what conservation programs have fungal infection of eggs as a "common problem"
(I.8.). None are listed. In 2.3a, the use of the word "feral" always makes me
think of "domestic gone wild." To aveid confusion for people like me, I would
replace "feral" with "wild", since "wild" is what he really means.

Investigations of possible olfactory imprinting . . . by D. Bobinson

In 2.1 I believe the wrong kind of "Background Informacion" is being supplied.
Ian't it supposed to be for the research topic? How many hatchlings will be
consumed? Does WWF have any history of funding this sort of physiological work?
I'm also troubled by the last sentence in 2.5.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Ms. Hancy E. Hammodd
Kovember 15, 1982
Page 2

sex determination » » . by D. Bobinson

I really don't underatand just what this project is intended to do. The
"Abstract" left me even more confused. Please get a professional evaluation

of this proposal from David Ehrenfeld, or someone with equivalent knowledge of
the aubject.

Sorry that I can't be of more help this time around. Best regards.

Siocerely,

-

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologlst

GHE: ge



Octobar 28, 15982

Jr. Robert Scott
Executive Officer
IUcn/ssc

1196 Gland
SWITZERLAND

Dear lab:

In the recent July-Sept. 1982 issue of IUCH Bulletin I was interested to see
that IUCH has been contracted by Sawdi Arabia to provide assessments of
various eavironmental issues for the Arabian Peninsula. From what we know,
this area still contains important rookeries for several speclies of sea
turtles. Hopefully the sea turtle stocks are included in the planned assegs-
ments. Would you plasse confirm this point for me, and let me know who is
actually conducting the sea turtle component of the assessment.

Earlier this year, I esrried out correspondence with Dr. John Burchard, ona
of the few marine biologlsts who has ever studlied Sandl sea turtles. I'm
dot certain if I previously sent you coples of these letters, so 8 set has
been enclosed for your background information. We were fortunate becsusa
only a couple months ago John was able to pass through Honolulu and discuss
these various matters with me in person. The conclusions that I drew from
our talk were: 1) there is a potentislly vary serious problem of foreign
fishing boats impacting Saudi sea turtles, 2) the turtles are in need of
study, 3) John has s sincere, enthusiastic, and capable interest in the con-
servation of the stocks, and 4) he needs, and would welcome, outside exper-
tise in order to improve the situation.

I hope that the weeting Iin Bali went well.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALARS
Asglstant Marine Biologist

GHBIac
Encle.



September 20, 1982

Hg, Hancy Hammond

Program Adméinistrator
World Wildlife Fund - U.S.
1601 Connecticut Ave., H.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009

Dear Nancy:

1 am writing this short letter to ask if che U.S. Trust Territory of the Pacifie,
and specifically che Marshall Islands, scill fall within your area of juris-
diction for the direct fundiag of projects. I recall that Pater Pritchard
received & grant from WWF-U.5. back in 1976 to scout aut sea turtles through the
more readily accesgible areas of che TT.

Frobably the asingle moat important rookery for green turtles left in the 2
mlllion square milea of cthe TT i3 uninhsbited Bikar Atoll in the northern
Harghalls. No sea turtle researcher has ever set foot oo the island, but in the
late 1960"'s John Handrickson was on a military overflighet and saw more beach
Eracks than reported alsewhere in the TT. Someons neads to take a good look at
those turtlas, both from the standpoint of turtle bilalogy and native usa. As
you will recall, the people in tha Marshalls have had a rough time in receat
decades, what with being moved on and off warious islands, and "rained" directly
upon oy Lallout from fil-concelved nuclear testing. To the axtent possible, I
would like to help them out with their sea turtle resource. Bikar is the kay
site. The next breeding season starts about ones year from now. I roughly
estimate that a month-long expedition would cost $4-5,000. Would you be in-
terested in a proposal, assuming I can put together the logistica?

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Blology

GHB:ac



September 20, 1982

Dr. James D. Lazall, Jr.
The Conservation Agency
Jameatown, Rhode Island 02835

Dear Dr. Lazall:

I would greatly appreciate recaiving a copy of your privately printed
report on the British Virgin Islands (1930) that was refereaced in
your recent paper in Copeia op marine turtle nesting in Indonesia.

Thank you very much.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GUB ac



September 20, 1932

Professor K. Ronald

College of Biological Science
University of ruelph

Guelph, Ontario

Canada NIG ZWL

Dear Dr. Ronald:

Many thanks for your letter of 8 August 1982. I was pleased te leara
that articles and curreant information sbhout Hawsiian monk seals can
ba included in your newsletter.

Concerning your request for the names of key people imvolved in the

research of Hawalian wonk seals, I have sent a copy of your letter to
William Gilmartin, the Leader of the Hawalisn Monk Seal Recovery Team.
I am sure that he will be comtacting you at his earliest opportunity.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BATLATS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE:ee

ege: W. Gilmartia



Saptember 20, 1982

TO: Jack R. Davidson
Director, UH Sea Grant College Program

FROM;: George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologiat

SUBRJECT: Proposal for Sea Grant Year 16 {1983-84)

My research proposal entitled "Recruitment, Growth and Developmental Habitat
Requirements of Green Turtles in Their Nearshore Foraging Pastures" is baing
raspectfully submitted to your office for funding congidaration during Sea Crant
Tear 16. Please note that the budger sheets do not presently show matching
funds due to the fact that financial commitments have as yet not been received
from the potential cooperators raferenced in the text, It ig hopad that such
Support will be forthecoming after tha agencles have had che opportunity to
scrutinize the full propossl, and come to recognize the need and significance of
this work. I should also mention to you that there is some uncertalnty whether
the proposed project falls under "on campus” or "off campus" research. Con-
s2quently, for the time being, the averhead cost has been computed at the higher
rate of "on-campus.”

I have decided not to submit a full propesal at this time covaring che amsessment
of sea turtle stocks and native usage in American Samca. You will recall that
@ariier this year I sent a preproposal to your office on this subject. I am still
quite interested in eventually undertaking thies work in Samca, but my proposed
foraging pasture study here in Hawaii is sloply more important at the moment. If
a foraging pasture study is going to be launched ip the Kau District, it should

be dome in a consecutive year following my past and present tagging work im Hawsddi.
The one-year (or more) gap caused by undertaking s project in Samoas during Sea
Crant Year 16 would weaken my abllity to achieve optimum results working in the
pastures at a later date.

1 would appreciate your continuing advice and guidance on thase mAttars,

GHE:ac
Ene¢ls.



September 20, 1982

Hr. Michael Webar, Director

Sea Turtle Besecue Fund

Canter for Envirommental Education
624 - 9th St., W.W.

Washington, D. C. 20001

Bear Michagl:

The letter that you wrote to the Chief of Wildlife Refupes was perfect.
four quick action on this potentially important subject is to be
commeaded. I will be interescted to see a copy of the regponse that

¥ou eventually receive. Please keep me informed and I will help out

in any way possible from this end. I should also take thigs apportunicy
to congratulate you on the excelleat article you authored for Fish
Boat.

I work closaly with Lerry Ogren on various matcters, and recently he
sent me a form letter sent to him from CEE signed by Thomes Crooms
soliciting funds for "Operation Headstart."” 1 am sorry to say that,
in my view, the letter leaves something to be desired in properly
portraying the desirability and proven worth of head starting. Have
you recelved any other comments along these lines? I assume that you
helped to write the letter, but possibly that was pot the case. In
any ement, without being overly eritical, I did want to mention chis
point to you for comsideration.

A leatherback came sshore to nest on Maui a few weaks. This is tae
Firat such record that I know about for che Hawallsn Ialanda, although
the apecies is regularly seen by fishersen 2-20 amiles offshora.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asaistant Marine Biologist



Saptesbar 210, 1932

Br. Roahert F. 3cott
Exoceuntive HELcar
TUCH/ 35C

Avanue du Mont-Blanc
1196 Gland
Swltzarland

Daar Bobi

I'm sorry for the delay in responding to your good lecter of 23 August. Lately
all of my time has been takem up trying to Ffind funds to remain active in
Pacific aea turtla work after June of next year. My salary base has been on
"soft money" for 1l years now, and this is becaming more of a problem each
year, aa government funding sources zet cut back.

Tour idea to have a mini-symposium on RDB categories at the Kuala Lumpur 53C
aeating certainly sounds like a fine and timely undertaking. If Greavills and
Wayne vigorously endorse the idas, thea certalnly it should take place. My only
comnent would be that I'u not convinecad that quick publication by IUCN of the
papars presénted is redlly & good ddea. 1 Bugpast that you rfesérve the option
of publishing until averyone (mostly Group chairmen) can see what information/
opinions are actually set forch.

With respect to persons who might be inviced to speak or prepare a paper, I
recommend that you consider Dr. Perran Ress (Dlvision of Reptiles & Amphibians,
puseam of Comparative Zeology, Cambridge, MA 0213B). Perran also activaly
corresponded with Drian Groombridge when the draft RUE sheets were sent out,
and 1t becames known that the categories for sea turtles would be down ligted.

In closing, I should meation thaet I never did receive a reply to my last coupla
of letters on the RDE sea curtle sheats. Did the shests go to press in June,
as we were previoosly told they would? Were the categories duwnlisted? I dom't
mi w the answers to these juestioms, and I don't believe that Dr. Carr does
elther.

Ginceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asglzstant Marine Biologist
GHE:ec
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Saptember 27, 1982

Hr. Llewellyn Stone Thompson
P. 0., Box 81
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear Mr. Thompson:

I am intarested in collecting records of shark injuries to humans in
order to eventually publish an update for am article that Alan Kam and
I wrate last year (copy enclosad). Any help chat you can give me wlth
thls endeavor would be greatly appreciated., On seversl occasions, I
have found that minor injories from sharks occurring oa tha aelghbor
fslands are not reported in the Honolulu newspapers. It would there—
fore be very halpful to me if you would drop me & note about any such
cases that come to vour sttention on tha Big Island.

1 should also meation that, in some instances, the victim of an apparent
drowning will be found with evidence of shark wounds. As nantioned in
the enclosed article, for such cases it is often impossible to determine
1f the shark actually contributed to the death, or if the wounds wara
made aftar death occurred. Nevertheless, I am interssted in document-
ing these casas for the historiecal records, since Chey do indeed
congtituta shark/human interactions.

Thank you for any help that you can give me with this small projsct.

Sincarely,

GEORGE M. BALAZH
Asgistant Marine Blologlst

FHErec

Enclosure



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Instilute of Marine Biology
P.0O.Box 1548 e Coconut Teland « Kanecha, Howaii 96744
Cable Address: UNMIHAW

September 27, 1982

Congressman John Brusaux

Subcommittes on Fish and Wildlife

House Committee on Merchant Marine
and Fisheries

United 5tates Congresa

Washington, D. C. 20515

Dear Congressman Brueaux:

It is my vnderstanding that the Subcommittee on Fish and Wildlife will be
holding a hearing during early October on the question of foreign commercial
sea turtle farms possibly being exempted from our Endangered Species Act and
allowed to import and market their products in the United States. As a
researcher of Pacific ses turtles for the past 11 years, and the current
Deputy Chairman of the I1.U.C.4. Marine Turtle Speclalist Group, I am deeply
interested in this subject and concerned about possible changes in the law
that could adversely impact the comservation of wild gea turtles.

I do not know the circumstances leading up to the decision to hold a hearing,
however, perhaps I can be of help to vour efforts to gather together all of

the eurrent information on this complex subject. Earlier this year, a lengthy
petitlion was submitted to the National Marine Fisheries Service and the 10.5.
Fish and Wildlife Service by an organization known as the Pacific Legal
Foundation. The petition asked that a trade exemption be granted for farmed
sea turtle products, the very same topic you are planning to review in the forth-
coming hearing. For several months now, the petition has heen evaluated by some
of the most qualified blologists and administrators within the Mational Marine
Fisheries Service and the U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service. Their findings and
recommendations on this matter should be completed at the present time. Con-
Egquently, to ingure that your subcommittee has the most comprenensive informa—
tion available, I recommend that you immediately contact these two government
agencies and request copiles of thelr entire review and results.

I will be in Samoa for most of Oetober, however, when I return ta Honoluelu I
would greatly appreciate recelving a E{?plct& capy of the tramscript of your

hearing.
LanEFElF‘ ; 7 5
j{{?//;/i; \.::'}‘L.f }/.-'-_ﬂ_.:)
. GEORGE H. BALAZS
asglstant Marine Bialogist
GHE:ec

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P00, Box 1348 » Coconut Island « Kaneohs, Hawesii 06744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

Oeeober 8, 1982

D’-L'- Dﬂﬂ Hﬂll

Asgociate Professor of Biology
Department of Life Sclences
Southweat Missouri State University
Springfield, Missouri 65802

Dear Don:

Thank wou very much for your letter of September 15th and the various
interesting reprints that you sent.

While in general I support the broad objectives that yvou mentioned for
a proposed research program im the South Pacific, I am hesitant to write &
formal letter of endorsement as an officer of the Marine Turtle Group. For
one thing, my position in the Group is Deputy Chairman (assistant to Dr.
Carr), not Co—Chairman as you wrote in your letter. Any endorsements under
the title of the Group should therefore appropriately come only from Dr.
Carr's office. Also, in my view, it would be better suited to obtain
letters of support after you have composed a full draft proposal and sent
it out for review to Dr. Carr and others. There is no question in my mind
that you have superb credentials for research and publication, but 1 do
think letters of support should be aimed at a written proposal that contains

gome detall of the objectives and methods. Espeecially in'the case of a 2-3
year study. ;

I am writing this letter from Samoa, so am unable to send you copies
of my three papers/reports that you requested. However, I will make copies
and mail them to you just as soon as I return to Honolulu in a few weeks.

I will not be attending the meeting in Kuala Lumpur, but hope to be at the
WATS gathering in Costa Bica in July of next wyear.

I look forward to meeting you in person one of these days in the not-
too—distant future so we can discuss all of our common interests in sea
turtles.,

Best regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs (M.5.)
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Septamber 10, 1982

Dr. Garry P. Reyes

Asgistant Mrector

Task Force Pswikam

Hatural Resources Management Center
Triumph Bullding, 1610 Quazon Awve.
DMliman, Quezon City

Fhilippines

Dear Dr. Beyas:

I regret that I missed seeing both you and Dr. Ramos during ¥eur
recant visit to Homolulu. Under separate cover, I am sending savaral
reprinte dealing with my recent resaarch of sea turtles here in Hawaii.
If there 1s any way that I can halp the Task Force Pawiken, plesase do
not hesitate to contact ma.

Sincarely,

Ganrga H. Balaszs
Aspistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1md



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii [nstitute of Marine Biology
P.OLBox, 1346 » Coconut Island » Keneohe, Hawall 06744
Cable Address: UNIHAW
8 Septembar 1982

Dr. Kicholas Mrosovsky
Department of Zoology

25 Harbord Strest

University of Toronto

Toronto, Ontaric, Canada M55 141

Dear Micholas:

I appologize if 1 somehow offended you in my handwritten note that accompanied
copies of Peter Pritchard's and Wayne ¥ing's letters. I did, in fact, mean that
you sometimes don't particularly like the things Wayne does, and not that you
don't like him personally. I'm sorry that this point was confusing to you. I had
no idea that it would cause you to be distressed,

In 1978 jou were responsible for getting momey from IUCH/WWF so that a number

of us cokld travel to Toronte for an ad hoc meeting, Because of this fact, I
thought you would like to be informed about the views held by a fellow Turtle Group
mexber (PP) and the Deputy Chairman of S5C (WK). What the Crocodile CGroup does

in the way of handling travel to meetings ia, of course, relevant to the workings
of the Turtle Group, since we are all under the same umbrella. There was no thought
of having you dragged into a debate.

I agree that Henry is a knowledgeable sea turtle peraon involved with a key
ropkery. However, there are (fortunately) a number of such individuals around the
world, and somewhere along the line a decision has been made not te have everyone
as a full member of the Turtle Group. Was Henry's name ever on your nomination's
list when you sarved as co—chairman? In any event, your full thoughts on this
subject should be sent directly to Archie since he is the chairman., I'm sure

your ldeas will be given full consideratiom. I've never heard anyone suggest that
there are too many people from Gainesville on the Group.

A few weeks ago a leatherback nested on the island of Maul. It is the first known
record for the Hawaiian Islands.

Slnceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE:le

ce Peter Pritchard

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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September 9, 1982

International Turtle and Tortoise Foundation
P. 0. Box 125

B700 AC Bolward

The Hetherlands

Dear Sirs:

I am vriting to ask if you would be interested in
publishing an article in your journal (or newslettaer)
that listse all known postage stamps that deplet sea
turtles. Dr. Edgarde Gomez and I will soon have
this paper completed and we are looking for a suit-
able place to have it published.

We look forward to your response and helpful suggestions.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asslstant Marine Biologist



August 24, 1982

I'r. Robert Seott

Exacutive Officer

specles Survival Commission
I'“'Ic!“l

Avenue du Mont Blanc
CH-1196 Gland, Switzerland

Dear Bobi

1 am writing to you informally to ask for some guldance and advice
for the Eingdom of Tonge to obtain WWF funding for & two-year sea turtle
Apgessment and conservation program. As you koow, a very successful
project of thie sort wes recently accomplished in the Solomon Islands.

0o thelir owm initlative, the Fleharies Division in Tenga has decided that
urgent attention i3 neaded to their sea turtle stocka. Apparemtly chis
interest axtends all the way to the Eing. I have been asked by the
Diviaion to aid them in wvhatever way possible.

Would you please help me ouk with this important matter at your
aarliesr convenienca,

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H. Balazas
Apalstant Marine Biclogist



August 9, 1982

Mr. Derak Creen
Texas Memorisl Museum
2400 Trinity

Austin, Taxas THTOS

Dear Darak:

Many thanks for your letter of July 3th., Yes, indead, I would ba
pleased to serve as a reviewer for vour Galapagos sea turtle monograph.
My only request is that you give me sufficient time, two months or more,
to do this for you. Thank you for asking me.

T was both surprised and disappointed to learn that your nigration
paper was turned down by Copeia. I can't imapine what the objection was,
but if you want to send ma the reviewers' and editor's comments T will
try to give you some help. I strongly recommend that vou modify the
style, as eppropriate, and smné the manuseript off to Journal of

Herpetology, Bulletin of Marine Science, Biologieal Censervation, or
other similar journal.

Ky secasonal tagging work at French Frigate Shoals went really well
this year. We had about 250 breeding females, My tag encounter rate
was 401, so there ia no question in my mind about the superior nature

of Inconzl tags size 6Bl. I have ver to find out that one shows elgns
of corrosiom.

Beat regards,

Gaorga H, Belazs
Agssistant Marine Biologist
(IPA contract with MPS)



August 13, 1982

Ms. Nancy E. Hammond

Froject Administrator

World Wildlife Pund - U.S.
1601 Conmecticut Avenue, H.W.
Washington, D, C, 20009

Dear Hancy:

Thank you for your letter of July 30th asking for my views on the quastion
brought up in Steve Cornelius' lecter of July 19th. I am sorry for this aurried

response, but your letter just arrived and I am now in the process of leaving
for a one-week study visit to Kauai.

Briefly stated, I feel that an agency like WWF-U.S. should repain completely
ngutral on a questlon such as whether or not egg harvesting should be conducted,
when such harvesting is proven to be bilologically defensible. The decision, in
my opinion, should be left emtirely uwp to che blologist, conservationists and
repource administrators that are citizens of the country in question. Legicimate
hmean needs and economies would obviously be a central part of euch a decisfon.
After having stated this, I want to emphasize that, sccording to Steve's letter,
@2 harvesting on these beaches has wot yet been proves to be biologically
defensible (note page of letter ". . .suspicion, . "y and ", . .if (my emphasis)
production data show. . ."). Consequently, I believe that WWF-1I.5. should be
opposed to egg harvest until such a time thet it is "biologically dafensible,"
and at that time assume a neutral position that allows the people of the country
to make their own decision

I hope that these comments will be halpful.
Best regards,
sf/George H. Balazs (ec)

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist



Augusc 10, 1332

Frofessoxr R. Ronald

Collage of Biologlecal 3cience
Universicy of Guelph

Gualph, Catario

Canada NIG 2W1

Dear Profesaor Ronald:

1 appraclated racalving a copy of your most recent Mook Seal Hewslsettiar.
It is clearly a valuable coantribution comard the protection of theae
endangered animels. Alcthough thara was no mantlon of the Hawallan moak
seal 1o cnis issue, I wonder 1f you would like to recelve news items on
this tople for inoclusion in future issues? If so, I would be happy to
hll]l- out.

1 am intereated ian the attractive stamp thac appearad on che cover of tha
nawslattar. Do youo koow of aayonme who has compiled a listc of all postage
Etampa that depiet monk seals? I have only cesually come acrosa two
others (Bulgaria and Italy), but undoubtadly many wore have bean printed
over the ysars. Perhaps this would be a worthwhile topic of incerssc for
& future lasue of the aswalacter.

Beat repards.
Sincorely,

5/George H. Balazs (ac)

GECRGE H. BALAZS
Aspistant Mariae Biologlat

GCHE!ac



Mareh 23, 1983

Dr. Arthur Lyon Dahl
Reglonal Eecologlcal Adviser
South Pacific Commission

P. 0. Box D=5

Houmea, Cedex

New Caledonia

Dear Arthur:

Hnelosed Ia a short article from Environment Hewsletter that I had
almoat forgotten about in recent years. (an you please write and tell
ma if any further mention was made of this important subject in SPC
circles. Did you receive meny comments from island governments, as
was requested?

It 18 my understanding that there are now 1-2 wrecked oriental fishing
boats at Bikar in the Worthern Marshalls. As you know, Bikar is (or
at least was) the most important green tortle nesting aite in the
Marshalls, as well as much of the U.S5. Trust Territory.

Thank you in advence for any up-date that you can give me.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgigtant Marine Biologist

GHE ec

Enecl.



HMarch 29, 1%33

Mr. Jonarthan Barzdo

Wildlife Trade Monitoring Unic
219(c) Humtingdon Road
Cambridge CB3 ODL

Unived Kingdom

Dear Jonmathan:

Hany thanks for your letter of 14 March asking for my input on the directory listing
all inown remching and farming operations of sea turtles and other species. The
opes I can think of are almost certainly zlready known to you, that is Cayman
Turtle Farm, Surinam, and Reunion. There is loose talk mbout ones possibly start-
ing up in Ecuador, Costa Rice, Mexico, Caroline Atoll, Tahiti, the Bonin Isiands,
and Mauritius. Undoubtedly, some of the financial backers here are waiting to

see just how "loose" CITES internationsl crade restrictions will be after the

next meeting. Also U.E. laxity in the review of our import laws.

In yojr directory, I want to suggest that you also list sea turtle farms/ranches
that hwve failed over the years for either biologic andfor economic causes. This
would be consistent with the mention in your letter of recording "financial
socesss" of an operation. Significant failures that you should include are
Hariculture, Ltd. at Cayman Island, and the Torres Strait ranching endeavor in
Australia. Two interssting case histories could indeed be shown here.

If I can be of added help, please feel free to contact me. 1 would appreciate
recelviag a copy of your directory when complecad.

best regards.
Sinceraly,
GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHB 1 ec

cel  Archie Carr

Wayna King
Bob Scott



SAME LETTER TO: Mr. A.W. Whitehpuse, Jr. Mr. Robert 0. Anderson

Chairman of the Board Chairman of the Board
Standard 0il Company of Ohio Atlantic Richfield Company
Midland Building 515 8. Flower St.
Cleveland, Ohio 44115 Los Angeles, CA 90071

Februoary 28, 1933

Mr. C. C. Garvin, Jr.
Chalrman of the Board

Exxon Company

1251 Avenue of the Americas
Hew Tork, WY 10020

Dear Mr. Garvin:

I recently read in the September 1952 issue of National Audubon Magazine about
the potentially serious threat to marinme turtles and their habitac from the

new oil pilpeline across Panama. A copy of the article has been enclosed for
your information. It is my understanding that Exxon Company will be ona of the
principal users of this pipeline. I am themafore writing to you in my capacity
a8 Deputy Chalrman of the TUCH Marine Turtle Specialist Croup to ask what
specific efforts may now be underway, or planned for the iomediate futura, to
monitor the eovirommental quality of Chiriqui Legoon where the pipelins termi-
nates in the Carlbbean. The iamportance of this lagoon to wmarine turtles, and
the lagoon's mostly pristine nature, are well-known. The future integrity of
this ecosystem represents a legitimate concern for your company. I do hope
that the necessary safeguards are belng taken, apd that loag term periodic
menitoring is being properly designed. I look forward to hearing from you en
this subject at your earliest opportunity.

Our Spacialist Group stands williog to provide scisntific guidance in whatever
wiay that may be appropriate.

Silncerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Deputy Chalrman
IUCH Marine Turtle Specialist Group

Enclosure

University of Hawaii at Manoa

Howaii Instilute of Marine Biolngy
F.0,Box 1346 « Coconat Islend » Kaneohe, Hawall 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW
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SAME LETTER TO: Mr. A.W. Whitehouse, Jr. Hr, Bobert 0, Anderson

Chairman of the Board Chairman of the Board
Standard 0il Company of Ohio Atlantic Richfield Company
Midland Building 515 8. Flower St.
Cleveland, Ohio 44115 Los Angeles, CA 90071

Febroary 28, 1233

Mr. C. C. Garvin, Je.
Chairman of the Board
Exxon Company

1251 Awenue of the Americas
Wew York, NY 10020

Dear Mr. Garvin:

I recently read in the Septesmber 1982 issue of Nationsl Audubon Magaziae about
the potentially serious threat to marine turtles and their habitat from the
new oil pipeline pcross Panasa. A copy of the article has been enclosed for
your information. It is my understanding that Exxon Cowpany will be one of the
principal users of this pipeline. 1 am thesefore writiag to you in my capacity
a8 Deputy Chairman of the IUCH Marine Turtle Specialist Group to ask what
specific efforts may now be underway, or planned for the immediate future, to
monitor the anvirommental quality of Chiriqui Lsgoon where the pipaline termi-
nates in the Carlbbean., The importance of this lagoon to marine turtles, and
the lagoon's mostly pristine nature, are well-known. The future integrity of
this ecosystem represents a legitimate concern for your company. I do hope
that the necessary safeguards are being taken, and that long term periodic
monitoring is belng properly designed. I look forward to hearing from you on
this subject at your earliest opportunity.

Our Specialist Group stands willing to provide pcisptific guidance in whatever
way that may be appropriate.

S8incerely,

GEORGE M, BALAZS
Deputy Chalrman
IUCH Harine Turtle Specialisc Group

GHBec
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March 14, 1983

Editorial 0ffice

Figh and Wildlife Service
Aylesworth Hall CSU

Fort Colling, Colorado #0523

Dear Sirs:

1 would appreclate receiving a copy of your recent 1982
publication entitled "North American Tortoises: Conservation and
Ecology” (Research Report Wo. 12, edited by R. Bruce Bury).

Thank you very much.

Sincerely,

GEORCGE H., BALAZS
Agglstant Marine Blologist

GHE: ag



February 11, 1983

Lt, J. G. Doneld Delikat

Staff Engineer

Merchant Marine Technical Tiw. (G=MUL)
Survival Systems Branch

U, §, Coast Cuard Builging
Washington, D. C. 20593

Dear Lt, Delikar:

Thank you very much for sending me a copy of your article "IXTOC oil
apill mnd Atlantic ridley survival." If you haven't done so already, T
suggest that you also send a copy to:

Wr. Jack Woody

Endangared Species Speclalist
Fish and Wildlife Service

P, 0, Box 1306

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Mr. Woody will undoubtedly be able to answer your guestions about
hatching success, and other recent data needed for your article update.

sinceraly,

George H., Balazs
Asgistant Marine B blopist

CHB :md



February 11, 1983

Mr. Gren Lucas, Chalrman
Species Survival Commission
¢/o Roval Botanic Garden
Kew, Richmond

Surrey T29 JAE, ENCLAND

Dear Mr. Lucasi

The copy of your latter to Dr. Archie Carr dated 14 January 1933 just
now arrived hers in Hawafi. Thank you for sending this matarial to me.
Mnfortmately I am writing to ask for m clarification on the list

"6.2.2.21 Marine Turtles (Priority Browp." Most of the projects shown on
this list are totally mfamiliar to ma, Have the projects with dollar
values for 1982 actually received fumding? If mo, I just didn't lmow that
IUCH=funded marine turtle prn;]ie.l:n existed in Indis (6.2,2.21.6), Sensgal
(6.2.2.21.7), Mexico (6.2.2.21.9), FPrench Cuyans (6.2.2.21.10), md
Thailand (6.2.2.21.12). I have no recollection of reviewing project pro-
posals for these locations, however possibly decisions were made & or mors
vears ago before I became actively involved. In any event, I need some
additional guidance before I ean provide constructive input for the
requested review of priorities for marine turtle comservatiom.

Sincerely,

George H, Balaszs
Ansistant Marine Biclopist

8 rmd

ec: Dr, Carr



February 1, 1983

-HOT FOR PUBLICATION-

Mr. Tim Cahill

ODutelde

Continental Bank Buidding
1165 M. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60610

Dear Mr. Cahill:

I was just recently able to read your article in the November 1982 OUTSIDE
regarding “Part II" of Escobilla. First and foremost, I was pleased to
learn of your continuing interest in, and concern for, sea turtles. As
with your first article, this second one was extremely interesting to

read and surely served to promote conservation awarenesa AmOOE YOUur
general readership. You clearly have gifted talent for putting the
proper words together for this sort of thing. I do hope that some aspect
of sea turtle comservation or biolegy will be a topic once agein in a
future story.

One part of the Suaresz story that you may not have known about is that,
following your first article, 12 of ug traveled to Mexico City at our own
expensa to meet with Mr. Susrez. From there we were his guests for 3 days
in Oaxaca. A short narrative of this "encounter" was subsequently written
by Dr. Archie farr and published in Marine Turtle Hewsletter (copy enclosed).

If you are ever in Hewaii, please stopy by and see me. It would be in-
teresting talkiung te you in person.

Eest regards.

Slncerely,

CEDRGE H. BALAZS

Assistant Maripe Blologist and

Member, IUCH Marine Turtle Specialist Group
GHE:ec

Enelosura



January 13, 1943

Mr. Mohammed Amour Al-Barwani
ODirector of Fisheries Research
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheriss
F. O. Box 467

Sultanate of Oman

Deay Mr. ﬂ-h:ﬂi‘lﬂi i

Thank you for your letter of 23 December 1982. It was indeed good to
hear from you again, and learn that you are doing well.

As you may know, my principal focus of research desls with the ecology
and life history of Hawaiian and other Pacifiec marine turtles. In
order to bring you up-to-date on this work, I have snclosed several
reprints. In addition, a longer report is belng sent under saparate
cover. The information contained in these papers may halp to give you
ideas on what forms of rules, reégulations, and monitoring are needed
for marine reserves.

The person who is in the best position to help you 1s Grenville Lucas,
Chairman of the IUCH Species Survival Commission. I am therefore
sending him copies of our correspondence 80 he can make arrangements
for you to receive the necessary advice.

I hope to hear from you again in the not too distant future.

With best regards,

GEOBGE H. BALAZS
Asaistant Marine Biologist

GHE: ac
Enclosures

cc: Grenville Lucas



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Blology
P.0.Box 1346 & Coconu! Island = Kaneche, Hawall 96744
Cable Address: TINIHAW

January 13, 1983

Mr. Mohammed Amour Al-Barwani
Director of Fisheries Research
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries
F. 0. Box 467

Sultanate of Oman

Dear Mr. Al=-Rarwani:

Thank you for your letter of 23 December 1982. It was indeed good to
hear from you again, and learn that ¥ou are doing well.

As ¥ou may know, my pPrincipal focus of research deals with the ecology
and life history of Hawaiian and other Pacific marine turtles. In
order to bring you up-to-date on this work, 1 have enclosed several
reprints. In additionm, a longer report is being sent under Separate
cover., The information contained in these papers may help to give you
ideas on what forms of rules, regulations, and monitoring are needed
for marine reserves.

The person who is in the best position to help you is Grenville Lucas,
Chairman of the IUCN Specles Survival Commission. I am therefore
sending him copies of our correspondenge 80 he can make Arrangements
for you to receive the necessary advite,

I hope te hear from you again in thé not too distant future.

I.‘- -_..-'_? A
With begt re%jfd%;;f
U SO - —
GEORGE ﬁffﬂﬂLAES
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHE; o

Enclosures

¢t Grenaville lLucas

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Jamuary 17, 1983

B. E. Thompaom

Consultant Biolopist

Camarons Hatchery Co., Ltd.

efo Mon Tresor Mon Desert 5. E,
Uniom Vale

Mauritiuas (Indian Ocean)

ear Rogenes

Hany thenks for sending the reprint of your article about a green turtle
neating ocn Mauritius. It was very interesting. Tea, T recall that we
did meet briefly way back in 1974. I am pleased to learn that vour work
with prawn diets is going so well. My studies in this ield phased out
in sbout 1975. It was a timely shift to more exeiting work with wild
populations of animals (sea turtles).

I really would sppreciate hearing from you sgain if there are any furthaz
developments with sea turtles on Mauritius. Also, if yOu coite across

Aoy eurremt papers, reports or information on the Reunion project, I would
walcope coplas being sent to me.

Begt regards for che Hew Year,

Sinearely,

Ceoryge H, Balaxs
aggistont Harione Biologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWALL AT MAROA
Hawaii Inetitute of Harine Biology
F.0. Box 1346 - Cocoput Island - Eaneohe, Hawailli S6T44
Cable Address:; UNIHAW

JAnusTY Z4,; 1983

Mr. 8. Blawas

Zoologlcal Survay of India
34 Chittaranjan Av.
Caleucta 700 012

INDIA

Dear Mr. Biswas:

I would greatly appreciate recelving a reprint of your
article entitled "A Report on the Olive Ridley of the Bay of
Bengal" which was recently published in Rec., Zool. Sury. India
79: 275-301.

Thank yoo for your kind assistance with thls request.

Bdncaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Agssigtant Marine Blologlst

GHB:ac



University of Hawaii at Manoa

- Hawail lostitute of Marine Biology .
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Ialand » Kanache, Hawali 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

January 24, 1983

Letters

Pacific Islands Monthly
GFO Box 3408

Sydney 2001

Australia

Gentlemen:

It was good to read in the November 1982 FIM that the Solomon Tslands has issued
8 new postage stamp featuring the Hawkshill Sea turtle. Having endangered wild-
life like this appear on stamps is an excellent way Lo attract public attention
to the survival problems confronting thege species. It is also a Ereat way to
generate national revenue, since wildlife stamps are usually very popular and
sell well tg stamp cgllectors around the world. I have seen the new Solomon
Islands' Hawksbill stamp and can verify that it is exceedingly attractive.

As a marine biologist studying Hawaiian and other Paclfic island gea turtles,
there was gne point in the PIM article that I want to correct. It was stated
that plastics have now largely replaced the use of the Hawksbill's shell in the
tortoise-shell industry., I'm Sarry to report that this is by ng means the case.
A number of countries continue to be involved in the international commercial
trade of real Hawkshill shell, and Japan is by far the major importer and
consumer of this wildlife product. Published government Btatistics agsemhled

by TRAFFIC, an organization of the World Wildlife Fund, show that between 1979
and 1981 alone Japan lmported over 131,000 kg of raw Hawksbill shell. Each
Hawksbill only provides an average of about (.9 kg of shell, so it's little
wonder that this beleagured animal iz now scarce in many areas. In 1979, the
first World Conference on Sea Turtle Conservation formally urged Japan to stop
being a major market for newly imported Hawksbill shell, and instead ro preserve
dnd recycle antique supplies and promote the use of synthetic substances, It

is hoped that this reagonable recommendation will be implemented in time to
Prevent the turtle from bacoming totally inct, and therefore no longer avail-
able for local ugage by native people.

Membef', IUCN Marine Turtle
Spe€lalise Group

GHR:ec

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Describing an event known as
ihe Sweckmen's Race, the nows-
piper's rcing reponer Bea Lil-
Iye wrone: *There wis high dra-
ma even before the race bepan.
The staner. who went o he
barreer an o mwoler hike, senb the
renners pway by firing o gum.

“Unifomunascly e put the gon
befind has bagk bafore he pulled
the trigper. The bullet blew a
buale in ihe mwber hike behind
bim amid the peired tank exploded

Frwging the imitiative of the
Madzah rucing enthusiasts, Lillye
writes; “'For imstance, when it
wis discovered thas somseone had
lorpotien 10 provide saddlecloth
numbers ., , This problem was
solved when Mrs Clift, the club
president’s wife, hurried home
ol browght back eight pillow
shgs From ber linen supply.

"These were split down ihe
centre and the numbers put on
with special erayons, '

Two Australian racing expems
were impreised by the excellence
of Madeab's 1600-meire prass
irack, and wiath s heavy digy
barrier sialls, bRkt by local
virlunteers

Another Ausiralian visitor
whar brovwdcass the races was non-
plussed when a helscopter landed
on the racecowrse and he lund
Rimself shouldered aside fram
the micraphons by one of the
vafunteer bocikl  commmiticemen,
who grabbed the mike ond yelled
o it You fellows al the gale,
gerover o that helicopser and get
their money, Those Mokes never
poy their fare in.*

—> Hawksbill turtle

on S.I. stamp

To follow Sanferd's Eagle and
caler for a new heavy welight air
paseel post service the Solomon
Islands hove haiched a high-
valug Hawkshifl Turle (5100
slamp for the cument definitive
seTies.

Dusting the Estuarine
Crocodile from its place as the
prévious fop wvalpe (83, ihe
Hawkshill has been parrayed by
the same amist, Leslie Cunis,
ard 15 prinded by Enschede en
Lomen of Holland.

The Hawkshill is related wo the
Gireen Turtle and the Common
Lopgerbead, averaging about 33

ry Coopar (righ
dlm:tnt of Niue
arganised the bottle d.rlva ree
poried on this page., He was

reoently fn Eiplha-_f salling Mive
produce — [ncl n:inmrrut
cream and honay h tha comiy

= {0 Aualrariun imporiers. He
lalks here wilh Geoff Uplon,
aone of the Importers who
showed Interest

inches in lenpgth, o is positively
manute compared with an Ai-
lamctic Leatherback, which
wouild weigh in sl shout u ten,
wl in turn complerely ouesinps
the very smallest members of the
Eamily which arc bess than six
inches |omg!

Jhe Huwksbill must be one of
ibe few crepfures o really ap-

precinte the invepion of plastic
ninw fhat il has ]urE%} mpﬁai
the wse of the Howkshill's <hiell

in_the fomoise-shell indusiry,

Tinbe shells are incrdibly sirong.
I mabore had thought fit to pro-
vide a mam with one, in propor:
tion b his size, he would be able
o suport the weight of two
elephands af beast . . . a1 2 pinch!
The relesse date for the stamp
was September 30, 1982, —
Fram Smangib, New Fork,

Niue's Vailima
bottle hunt

Youngsters on Miue spent much
4 Iheir Seprember schind holi-
days combang the island for bat-
bes — nol just amy surl of bolike
tat. those thot had contaised
Western Sumaa's pride and joy,
Vialima beer.  Apparently, the

brewery &5 running dhort i o
thes anid wo wonder: the beer is
Becoming one ol Weslern
Sannixa's nwsl Figuid overasas as-
sels, W0 selling and heing drunk
all aowver the Sawih Praecific

Yailima's resident agent,
Gory Coaper (see picture this
pagek wands all his boitles back
du be's been miniing o tem-week
Finud the Yailima Botke comiest,
with [sur nain prizes of %10
cach, o the top buy and gid
collectors on the north side of the
isduil andd the fop ey and giel on
the sewpth sicle, phes Dve conls T
cach barile collected by all
Lo,

Canoe plan holed
by lack of funds

A canee voyage o meimee the
migration route of the Maon per-
ple o New Yealand may now
niever take place.

The epee voyage, hailed Last
year g5 perhaps the lasi grear
vivape al the 200h cendury, has
gome aproand i Tahiln beciuse
there is not enough money fur the
Telum irip.

Barly last year, Mupizhi
Whakatuka Brightwell, a Masier-
ton-bawn carver, hal the twin-
canve halls — which wene carv-
ed out of (ot lops — shipped
ta ‘Fahiti,

In Tahidi the hults were o be
limkexl sl sails woven for the
vuvage o Mew Sfealand, using
the ancient sezx rowte Trom
Fomaten, i abe Sovscry |shsls,
tor the Cosde Dslamds,

The voyapers inlenced 1o use
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the Folymesian art of navigation,

The vovage showld hive boen
cinpleisd lost Felwriary

Biwi Mr Hriphiwell amd his
cance are il i Tuhiti, Amd
prospects o s beok pood;

Mr Brightwell sasl i Tahiti
that hie coull nol make ghe viry-
age Io Mew Fealind becasuse he
cold nob get fisanciad help from
cither his own couniry or Tehii

“The Moori Affaers Depart-
ment did mE want o (inonce our
prevject.”” he sabl. “They even
said thar they wioubl seige the
wurne in Mew Fealand.™

A !|-|'r|:ll.|.'.~\.r.||u.:| for the |J|_'|:1i|r|:-
menl af Maor Affaies. Mevilke
Boker, suwl has depariment had
been asked Tor ubat S 100,000
and the depasiment did et have
“hat sort al ||1|:|n|_'].l"

Mg o the sugpestion of seizing
the canoe, Mr Buker sgid: *°1 am
o sure whal he departmen
o bl e with the camoe if it did
scide 0"

But & Wellington group hopes
1o raise 3300 in donstaons b
finance continwalion of the
VOYEEE.

A spikesmon fur be Fricmls
of ihe Mavikl Sui group, David
Pobersom, sald that the sovape
hand B ““financially dissar-
ous™ from ibe stan.

But the grovp of aboot 15
Wellington people  believed it
canld sl be pevived.

He belicved the NECERSIINY fi-
nisee cokld be found becaise the
grp Frind b somie success with
a similar appoul fast year, hoost
ing a $3LM0 povernmens
conlr bition

ar




